
Tourism, Communities, Culture & 
Leisure Committee
Date: Tuesday, 27 July 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Palace Suite - Floral Pavilion

Contact Officer: Mike Jones, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
June 2021, attached.

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

5.1 Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Thursday, 22 July 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 10.

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


5.2 Statements and Petitions

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, Thursday, 22 July 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1.

Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person 
presenting the petition will be allowed to address the meeting 
briefly (not exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the 
petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another appropriate 
body of the Council within whose terms of reference it falls 
without discussion, unless a relevant item appears elsewhere 
on the Agenda. Please give notice of petitions to 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

5.3 Questions by Members

Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

SECTION A - KEY AND OTHER DECISIONS

6. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY (Pages 7 - 30)

SECTION B - WORK PROGRAMME / UPDATES

7. SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 
31 - 166)

8. FUTURE OF GOLF PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 167 - 202)

9. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 203 - 212)

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16 June 2021

Present: Councillor H Cameron (Chair)

Councillors B Kenny
C Spriggs
KJ Williams
G Wood
M Booth

J Johnson
S Williams
A Brame
P Gilchrist
P Cleary

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reminded viewers and 
attendees that the meeting was webcast and a copy was retained on the 
Councils website. 

2 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

Councillor Spriggs declared a personal interest in Minute 6 (Libraries 
Consultation Update) as a board member of Get It Loud In Libraries.

4 MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Tourism, Communities Culture 
and Leisure Committee held on 3 March 2021 be approved and adopted 
as a correct record.

5 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

There were no questions from the public or Members, or any statements or 
petitions.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



6 LIBRARIES CONSULTATION UPDATE 

Councillor Spriggs declared a personal interest in as a board member of Get It 
Loud In Libraries.

The Director of Neighbourhoods introduced this report which provided an 
update on the work undertaken to deliver a public and stakeholder wide 
consultation on the draft Library Strategy and proposed new library model. 
Consultations had already taken place with Government and staff and there 
was a proposed public consultation on the ‘have your say’ online platform for 
6-8 weeks, with a stakeholder mapping exercise. There would be offline 
consultation methods too. 

Members questioned issues with particular libraries and officers took 
comments away for consideration and response.

Resolved: That:

(1) the action being undertaken to deliver the public consultation on 
the draft Library Strategy and proposed new model be noted and 
the proposed date of June 28 2021 for start of the public 
consultation be approved.

(2) the proposed date for the Director to bring a report to Tourism, 
Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee 17 November 2021 
to present a Final Libraries Strategy with recommendations, and 
accompanying findings and outcomes of the public consultation 
be approved.

7 INCOME GENERATION OPPORTUNITIES RELATING TO THE FUTURE 
OPERATION OF THE FLORAL PAVILION THEATRE AND CONFERENCE 
CENTRE 

Dave Mackenzie, the Commercial Manager form the Floral Pavilion, 
presented this report which provided an information on the development of 
income generating opportunities across a number of sites including the Floral 
Pavilion Theatre & Conference Centre, Wirral Sailing Centre, West Kirby 
(WSC) and other sites where catering is provided as part of the Wirral Council 
offer. 

Members questioned the development of the catering service at the 
Williamson Art Gallery and were informed that existing staff were used to run 
it and it did make a profit but the facilities were limited which limited the range 
on offer. 

Resolved: That 
(1) the contents of this report be noted; and 

Page 2



(2) the development and implementation of future medium and long-
term income proposals set out in this report be supported.

8 EUROPA POOLS – OPTIONS FOR 2021 PROVISION OF LEISURE FUN 
POOL 

The Assistant Director for Leisure, Libraries and Customer Engagement, 
Andy McCartan, introduced this report which provided information and 
options regarding the reinstatement of the Leisure Pool provis
[...]
inclusive) 
subject to there being no covid restrictions imposed by the Government 
during that period.

Page 3



9 CAPITAL AND REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 4 

The Director of Resources introduced this report which provided Members 
with an overview of budget performance for the Committee’s area of activity. 
The financial information details the year-end revenue and capital outturn 
position, as reported at quarter 4 (Apr-Mar) 2020/21. The accounts remained 
subject to final audit. 

There had been a £7.2 million overspend on revenue for number of reasons 
including an overspend in community patrol. There had also been favourable 
factors including savings from not hosting events which helped offset loss of 
income from golf, libraries and leisure centres. There had been some 
Government compensation for loss of income which amounted to around 75% 
of losses in eligible income. 

Resolved - 
That the year-end revenue outturn position of £7.256m adverse and the 
performance of the capital programme, as reported at quarter 4 (Apr-
Mar) of 2020/21 be noted.

10 2021/22 BUDGET MONITORING AND 22/23 BUDGET PROCESS 

The Director of Resources presented this report which highlighted the 
processes for monitoring the 2021/22 budget and the budget setting process 
for 2022/23. The Committee was accountable for ensuring that the Committee 
budget remained within the relevant envelope and was to take collective 
responsibility via the Policy and Resources Committee to ensure that the 
whole Council budget remained in balance at all times, by agreeing mitigating 
actions to bring the budget back in line, should a deficit be forecast.

One of the key documents required to enable the Council to receive approval 
for exceptional financial support was a balanced five-year Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP).  This document was prepared by Officers and 
required committee oversight and approval, with proposals being taken to 
workshops and then in further report to Committee. 
[...]
 appointed as Heritage Champion for 
2021/2022.

13 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee was responsible 
for proposing and delivering an annual committee work programme. This work 
programme was to align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in 
particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the 
Committee.  

Members made suggestions for additional to the Work Programme.

Resolved -  
That the work programme for the Tourism, Communities, Culture and 
Leisure Committee for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year be 
agreed subject to the addition of:

1. the Culture Plan for 2021 be shared to include the anniversary of 
Birkenhead Park and the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee.

2. The Williamson Art Gallery and Museum to revisit efficiency 
savings and events.

Page 6



TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE
27 July 2021

REPORT TITLE: COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2021-2026
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES

REPORT SUMMARY

It is a statutory responsibility under the Crime and Disorder Reduction Act 1998 for Councils 
to lead on the production of a coherent Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy (Community 
Safety Strategy).

This report introduces the Community Safety Strategy 2021-2026 (Appendix 1 attached) 
which has been co-produced following significant consultation with a wide range of 
stakeholders.

Community Safety is one of five key themes of the wider Wirral Plan 2021-2026 and the 
Wirral Community Safety Strategy and the work of the Safer Wirral Partnership Board has 
one key objective - to make Wirral a safe place to live, work and visit. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is recommended to 
comment on the Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy (Community Safety Strategy) 
and endorse its submission to the Council Meeting for final approval.

2) That the Assistant Director Neighbourhoods, Safety and Transport be requested to 
provide regular updates (at least annually) to the committee on the progress made in 
respect to the delivery of the Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy (Community Safety 
Strategy)

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to produce a Community Safety Strategy. 
Our Community Safety Strategy 2021-2026 is a critical over-arching document in 
Wirral’s drive to improve the safety and perceptions of safety for our residents, 
businesses and visitors.

1.2 The strategy not only sets out the governance structure for the Safer Wirral 
Partnership Board but also clearly articulates the ten key priority themes which were 
articulated through the stakeholder engagement process.  

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There were no other options considered as it is a statutory requirement to produce a 
Community Safety Strategy.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The strategy has been co-produced in concert with elected members, victims of 
crime and other key statutory and voluntary sector agencies.

3.2 Five on-line workshops were held to outline the scope of the document, take views 
on priorities, both local and Wirral-wide and to shape the new direction of travel for 
this significant piece of work.

3.3 The ten priority themes are ASB, Violent Crime, Domestic Abuse, Drugs and 
Alcohol, Hate Crime, Modern Slavery, Prevent, Road Safety, Emergency Planning 
and Coastal and Inland Water Safety.

3.4 Each of the themes outlined above in 3.3 will be under-pinned by a detailed Action 
Plan which will focus on operational delivery, driven by partnership working and clear 
realistic outcomes.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The Community Safety strategy will be delivered within existing budgets and will 
maximise grant and other income opportunities where they arise.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 It is a statutory responsibility under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 for Councils t
[...]
bourhoods/equality-impact-assessments

Page 30



Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee
27 July 2021

REPORT TITLE: The Development of a Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy for Wirral – Update Report 

REPORT OF: Director of Neighbourhood Services

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides committee with an update on the development of the future Sport and 
Physical Activity Strategy for Wirral Leisure Services (formerly Leisure Strategy).

In November 2020 the Council’s Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee 
approved the new outline Sport and Physical Activity Strategy, which gave approval for 
officers to commence engagement with residents, communities, and other stakeholders to 
design and deliver a fit-for-purpose and sustainable service and include the strategy within 
the Committee’s ongoing work programme.

The key focus of the strategy is to set out the priorities for sport and leisure facilities, services 
and activities and seeks to redress the balance between being a provider of facilities and 
tackling inequality through preventative, outreach, and early intervention work.  It is not a 
statutory requirement to have a Sport and Physical Activity Strategy, but it is seen as good 
practice to outline the council’s plans for leisure services for the period 2020-2025 based on 
the evidence base and emerging Covid-19 landscape. 

This paper is an update of the Sport and Physical Activity Strategy that affects all Wards 
within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is requested to;

1. Note the progress made in the development of the outline Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy. 

2. Support the further development of the Strategy to be presented to committee in 
Autumn. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 One of the challenges Wirral faces is reducing the stark health inequalities that exist 
between different parts of the borough and improving the life chances for all. Sport and 
physical activity can contribute significantly towards combatting this, due to its well 
documented and scientifically proven potential in improving a person’s physical and 
mental wellbeing, individual development, and social and community development.

1.2 The Sport and Physical Activity Strategy will guide and influence both internal teams 
and external partners, Planning Teams, Public Health, Constituency Team, Children’s 
and Adult Services, national governing bodies, local sports clubs, and community 
groups. The final strategy will be a consideration in planning decisions, the 
development of planning policy and the community funding panel decisions. The 
strategy will also be a key document that articulates the needs of Wirral residents as 
part of the Wirral Plan 2025. The final strategy will be integrated into the wider 
Childrens, Adult Social Care and Health agendas.

1.3 It is not a statutory requirement to have a Sport and Physical Activity strategy, but it is 
seen as good practice in setting out the council’s priorities and plans for meeting sport 
and leisure needs. The Council’s previous Leisure Strategy aligned with the Wirral 
Plan 2020 and placed a significant emphasis on outdoor spaces and tourism. In 
seeking to support the new Wirral 2025 Plan, this strategy, whilst continuing to support 
the benefits of outdoor space, will place a greater emphasis on inequality and the need 
to tackle the significant degree of health inequality across our Borough – magnified by 
the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic. It is not therefore a standalone strategy, but 
one that will be engineered towards population health.  

1.4 The most recent Active Lives Survey conducted by Sport England indicated that 24% 
of Wirral’s population is ‘inactive’. Inactive is defined as 30 minutes of activity or less 
per week and also includes those that do not do any activity. 

1.5 The Sport England, Active Lives Survey measu
[...]
uld secure a sustainable future for 
its leisure services and align them to the 
City’s overall One City Plan.

Relevant stages/steps

A. The SOPG diagnostic exercise was used 
to identify the additional work the Council 
needed to undertake, building on work to 
date, and was followed by a number of 
additional workstreams including:

B. Stage 1 and 2: Development of a needs 
assessment and development of a 
high-level physical activity, sport and 
wellbeing strategy 

C. Stage 3: Development of work to support 
a future leisure investment strategy and 
development of a management options 
appraisal

D. Stage 4: Development of work to support 
a future outline business case.

Activities and outputs

Key outputs of the initial diagnostic work 
included the development of a brief advising 
the Council on future work needed, an idea 
on a future programme and an indicative 
budget for future consultancy work.

The Council then selected a consultant to 
support them through open competition 
and subsequently, with light touch input 
from the consultant, developed a needs 
assessment to support the workstreams. 
Based on the needs assessment, BCC 
commissioned a high-level physical activity, 
sport and wellbeing strategy for Bristol. 

The development of the strategy was 
informed by subsequent workshops with 
over 30 key stakeholders from across 
the City.

Following the development of work to help 
inform a future leisure investment strategy 
BCC and their consultants undertook work 
to support the development of an outline 
business case for the future of the leisure 
service in the city.

Outcome

The Council developed a clear direction of 
travel to support its new Sport and Physical 
Activity Strategy, with a renewed collective 
focus on partnership working. This led to 
the development of a proposed four-stage 
implementation plan for the Council to 
realise their ideal procurement strategy. 

Following the Covid-19 pandemic – this work 
is being used and further
[...]
nce was developed with 
support from SLC - The Sport, Leisure 
and Culture Consultancy.  Case studies 
have been provided by a range of local 
authorities and their consultants.

Page 166

http://www.sportengland.org


Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee
27th July 2021

REPORT TITLE: FUTURE OF GOLF PROVISION - UPDATE REPORT

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NEIGBOURHOOD SERVICES  

REPORT SUMMARY
 
This report provides the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee with an 
update on the current position of municipal golf in Wirral and the programme of work 
currently being undertaken to deliver on the Executive Member Decision on the future of 
golf (18 October 2019). 

The focus of the report is to highlight the current challenges and opportunities relating to 
Wirral’s golf service and seeks approval to explore future options for all sites. 

The key aim is for municipal golf in Wirral is to positively contribute to the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP), the forthcoming Sports and Physical Activity Strategy, and 
key health priorities and outcomes. Any future options will aim to partially or fully mitigate 
the current golf net subsidy of c.£270k whilst providing an improved and quality golf offer in 
Wirral.

Executive Member Decision 

On 18th October 2019, The Cabinet Member for Community Services made the following 
decision:

 That officers commission a ground survey for all sites.
 That capital monies are re-aligned and to provide appropriate equipment, building 

and storage areas.
 That officers establish a regular consultative user group with recognised Golf Clubs 

at the sites.
 That there is an operational restructure
 Staff qualifications/Continuing Professional Development (CPD) are developed and 

volunteer opportunities explored
 Identify and develop income generation opportunities 

This report details the progress made by officers on each of these recommendations and 
makes the following further recommendations to Members, based on the development and 
outcome of these findings. 

Page 167

Agenda Item 8



RECOMMENDATION/S

The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is recommended to:

1. to note the work being progressed on the Arrowe Park Sports Village feasibility 
study with FMG Consulting Ltd.

2. to note the work and outcomes of the full drainage assessment undertaken by 
consultant STRI (sports turf agronomists).  

3. establish a member working group to develop options for the future of municipal 
golf. Outcomes and recommendations to be presented back to this committee in 
November 2021.

4. request the Director of Neighbourhoods to undertake a full review of the current 
pricing and membership structure relating to golf to enable recommendations for 
a new membership/’pay and play’ structure for the 2022/23 financial year to be 
presented back to the committee in November 2021.

Page 168



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

Medium Term Financial Plan – Budget Pressures

1.1 The Council is required to provide a balanced, sustainable and legal budget as set 
out in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). The MTFP supports the delivery of 
the Wirral Plan and is key to ensuring the Council is financially sustainable. To 
support the setting of a balanced budget, the Council has applied to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) for a capitalisation directive 
also known as ‘Exceptional Financial Support’. In response, all services recognise 
the requirement and have provided the commitment to identify and realise significant 
savings over the next plan period. 

1.2 Within the MTFP over the next three years Leisure Services will be expected to 
make significant savings over the plan period. Given the current financial position of 
the Council, it is imperative that the future of municipal golf provision in Wirral is 
considerate of these pressures and seeks to positively contribute to overarching 
commitments 
[...]
r). A formal review would test these findings. 

Member Working Group

1.17 A Member Working Group would comprise a number of members of this Committee 
and key Council officers involved. The scope of the group would be to review and 
assess the findings and outcomes of a numbers of workstreams undertaken in house 
and through external commissions to develop a set of options and proposals for the 
future of all golf sites. This will include the work as described above as well as 
performance and operational data, where available. This collaborative and 
transparent approach would aim to address and mitigate any perceived threats and 
concerns around the future of golf sites. The key aim is to develop a long term 
‘roadmap’ for golf that would both address the ongoing subsidy requirements whilst 
providing a platform for growth and development. It is the intention to present this 
work back to this Committee in November 2021.

1.18 Any changes that are proposed by the Committee would then be the subject of public 
consultation as explained in Section 5 (Legal Implications) below before any 
decisions could be taken by the Committee. Any budget savings would therefore 
have to await the outcome of that consultation as would the implementation of capital 
investment in any of the courses thereby complicating the setting of a budget for 
2022/23.

Page 172



2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Do Nothing Option

2.1 Continuing to operate golf as if will result in ongoing subsidy requirements. In 
addition, as highlighted in commissioned operational and drainage assessments, the 
courses require significant amounts of capital investment to bring them up to an 
acceptable and playable standard. Even with this investment, the national golf 
landscape has proven that a golf course of high standard is not necessarily enough 
on its own to operate sustainably, particularly when there are no supplementary 
revenue streams other than course fees. This could leave the Council in a si
[...]
,998  79,207  81,480  83,817  86,222  88,695  91,240  93,857  96,550  99,319  102,169  105,100  108,115  

   

2040  2041  2042  2043  2044  2045  2046  2047  2048  2049  2050  2051  

111,216  114,407  117,689  121,065  124,538  128,111  131,786  135,567  139,456  143,457  147,572  151,806  

                        

                        

27,957  28,759  29,584  30,432  31,305  32,203  33,127  34,078  35,055  36,061  37,095  38,160  

29,137  29,973  30,833  31,717  32,627  33,563  34,526  35,516  36,535  37,583  38,661  39,771  

54,123  55,676  57,273  58,916  60,606  62,345  64,133  65,973  67,866  69,812  71,815  73,875  

111,216  114,407  117,689  121,065  124,538  128,111  131,786  135,567  139,456  143,457  147,572  151,806  

 

P
age 202



TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 27 JULY 2021

REPORT TITLE: TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND 
LEISURE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE

REPORT SUMMARY

The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee, in co-operation with the 
other Policy and Service Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an 
annual committee work programme. This work programme should align with the 
corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions 
which are within the remit of the Committee.  It is envisaged that the work 
programme will be formed from a combination of key decisions, standing items and 
requested officer reports. This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to 
plan and regularly review its work across the municipal year. The work programme 
for the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee are invited to agree or 
otherwise determine the content of the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure 
Committee work programme which is proposed in this report for the remainder of
[...]
rity

Birkenhead Culture 
and Heritage 
Strategy (part of 
Birkenhead 2040 

September 2021 Jane Morgan Inclusive Economy

Page 209



Regeneration 
Framework
Wirral Culture and 
Heritage Strategy

July 2022 Jane Morgan Inclusive Economy

Future of Golf (Final 
Report), 

November 2021 Andy McCartan Healthy and Active 
lives

Sport & Physical 
Activity Strategy 
Report

November 2021 Andy McCartan Healthy and Active 
lives

Library Strategy & 
New Model (Final 
Report)

November 2021 Andy McCartan Healthy and Active 
lives

Open Golf Late 2022

ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS – WAITING TO BE SCHEDULED 

Item Approximate timescale Lead Departmental 
Officer  

Williamson Update September 2021 Jo Burns
Battle of Brunanburh TBC Keith Keeley

 

STANDING ITEMS AND MONITORING REPORTS  

Item Reporting Frequency  Lead Departmental 
Officer  

Financial Monitoring TBC Shaer Halewood

 

WORK PROGRAMME ACTIVITIES OUTSIDE COMMITTEE 

Item Format Timescale Lead Officer  Progress 
Working Groups/ Sub Committees

Task and Finish work

Page 210



Spotlight sessions / workshops
Royden Park Workshop June 2021 James 

Roberts
TBC

Corporate scrutiny / Other 

Page 211



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 Community Safety Strategy
	180_CommunitySafetyStrategy_v8
	SWPB Governance Structure Diagram.pdf
	180_Without Diagram_v8.pdf


	7 Sports and Physical Activity Strategy Update
	Appendix 1 - Creating an Active Wirral, 20/07/2021 Health and Wellbeing Board
	Appendix 2 - Strategic Outcomes Planning Guidance May 2021, 20/07/2021 Health and Wellbeing Board

	8 Future of Golf Programme Update
	Enc. 1 for Future of Golf Programme Update
	Enc. 2 for Future of Golf Programme Update_v3

	9 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE
	Tourism Communities Culture and Leisure Work Programme July 2021 (002)




Minutes of the meeting


TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 27 July 2021

Present: Councillor H Cameron (Chair)

Councillors B Kenny
C Spriggs
G Wood
M Booth
J Johnson

S Williams
A Brame
P Gilchrist
P Cleary
J Bird (In place of 
KJ Williams)

14 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s 
website.

15 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

16 MINUTES 

Resolved -  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Tourism, Communities, Culture 
and Leisure Committee held on 16 June 2021 be approved and adopted 
as a correct record.

17 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

One public question had been received from New Brighton Coastal 
Community Team (NBCCT) who were unable to attend.

The question was read out by the Chair.

Question

The NBCCT would wish to draw to the Committee's attention the unsanitary 
conditions in New Brighton which have been a result of limited provision of 
good quality public toilets. This has been an issue for us prior to Covid, 
however Covid has made the situation worse. We are striving to present New 
Brighton as a place of welcome and well being, but this issue detracts from 
our work.



We have been in correspondence with the Senior Environmental Health 
Manager and he has very clearly explained the limitations on the toilet 
cleaning team.

We also appreciate that Marine Point toilets are not the responsibility of the 
Council

On the 1st July we received correspondence from the Council requesting 
comments in the siting of temporary toilets. However only 2 options were 
given Vale Park and Marine Park. Replies had to be returned by 2nd July.

Could we please be advised how many temporary toilets are envisaged and 
where will they be located.

As the school holidays are already underway, we would suggest temporary 
toilets also in Fort Perch Rock Car Park. Contrary to opinion FPR car park is 
not tidal.

We would also ask if any of the forth coming plans for New Brighton include 
the provision of more basic human amenities/public toilets.

Answer 
Due to a number of Anti Social behaviour issues experienced last summer, 
the operational decision was taken, not to provide any additional temporary 
toilets but rather to utilise any available funding to provide additional 
enhanced cleaning regimes to the existing Council owned and operated public 
toilets in the area. The extensive public toilet provision at the Floral Pavilion is 
also available, free to use and accessible facilities are also in situ. Other 
private businesses in the area – such as Morrisons also provide a free to use 
public toilet provision. 

18 COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 

Nikki Butterworth, Director of Neighbourhood Services, introduced this report 
regarding the Community Safety Strategy which was a statutory responsibility 
for Councils. The report introduced the Community Safety Strategy 2021-2026 
which had been co-produced following significant consultation with a wide 
range of stakeholders. 

Members debated types of crime reported to them or of concern to them, such 
as domestic violence, anti-social behaviour, hate crime and road safety, and 
wished for a greater frequency of reporting than annually. Paul Morrison, 
Neighbourhood Safety Officer, and Police Superintendent Martin Earle 
answered Members questions.

Resolved - That
(1) the Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy (Community Safety 

Strategy) be noted and its submission to the Council Meeting for 
final approval be endorsed. 



(2) the Assistant Director Neighbourhoods, Safety and Transport be 
requested to provide regular updates (twice a year) to the 
Committee on the progress made in respect to the delivery of the 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy (Community Safety 
Strategy).

19 SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY UPDATE 

Nikki Butterworth, Director of Neighbourhood Services, presented this report 
which was an update on the development of the Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy for Wirral Leisure Services (formerly Leisure Strategy), which had 
been written following engagement with residents, communities, and other 
stakeholders. The key focus of the Strategy was to set out the priorities for 
sport and leisure facilities, services and activities and seeks to redress the 
balance between being a provider of facilities and tackling inequality through 
preventative, outreach, and early intervention work. It was not a statutory 
requirement to have a sport and physical activity strategy, but it was seen as 
good practice to outline the Council’s plans for leisure services for the period 
2020-2025 based on the evidence base and emerging Covid-19 landscape. 

Members expressed concern at the stated levels of inactivity and requested 
additional details about the demographics behind that and any correlation with 
other elements of the strategy.

Resolved – That:
(1) the progress made in the development of the outline Sport and 

Physical Activity Strategy be noted. 
(2) the further development of the Strategy be presented to Committee 

in Autumn.

20 FUTURE OF GOLF PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Andy McCartan, the Assistant Director for Leisure, Libraries and Customer 
Engagement, introduced this report which provided an update on municipal 
golf in Wirral. The focus of the report was to highlight the challenges and 
opportunities relating to Wirral’s golf service and seeks approval to explore 
future options for all sites. The key aim was for municipal golf in Wirral to 
positively contribute to the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), the 
developing Sports and Physical Activity Strategy, and key health priorities and 
outcomes. Any options were to aim to partially or fully mitigate the current golf 
net subsidy of around £270,000 whilst providing an improved and quality golf 
offer in Wirral.

Members expressed their wish that the facilities capitalise on the Open Golf 
Championship which was taking place on the Wirral in 2023 and to receive a 
report on this at a future meeting. 



Several Members were interested in being part of a proposed Working Group 
to consider the future of the municipal golf courses which all required 
investment. Members noted the proposal for a development of a broader 
sports village near Arrowe Park but were concerned that the location was 
hard to reach and was not in an area which would benefit greatly from 
investment. 

Resolved – That:
(1) the work being progressed on the Arrowe Park Sports Village 

feasibility study with FMG Consulting Ltd. be noted 
(2) the work and outcomes of the full drainage assessment 

undertaken by consultant STRI (sports turf agronomists) be 
noted. 

(3) a member working group be established to develop options for 
the future of municipal golf. Outcomes and recommendations to 
be presented back to this committee in November 2021. 

(4) the Director of Neighbourhood Services be requested to 
undertake a full review of the current pricing and membership 
structure relating to golf to enable recommendations for a new 
membership/’pay and play’ structure for the 2022/23 financial year 
to be presented back to the committee in November 2021.

21 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee was responsible 
for proposing and delivering an annual committee work programme. This work 
programme was to align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in 
particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of the 
Committee.  

Members noted the addition of reports referred to in other items of the 
meeting.

Resolved -  
That the work programme for the Tourism, Communities, Culture and 
Leisure Committee for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year be 
agreed subject to the addition of:

1. Reports each six months on the progress made in respect to the 
delivery of the Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy 
(Community Safety Strategy) 

2. A report detailing proposals to capitalise on the Open Golf 
Championship which will take place on the Wirral in 2023.


